

15 RCA DJ 75/25 Rajeev Kumar Wadhwa Vs. Aashish Assignment Pvt Ltd.

05.06.2026

Present: Mr. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Mr. D.K Santoshi- Ld. Counsel for the respondent along
with Mr. Sunil Singh Srivastava- Director of respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant stated that appellant does not wish to pursue the present appeal submitting that all the disputes between the appellant and the respondent including the dispute involved in the case for which the present appeal has been preferred, have been settled between them before the Mediation Centre, KKD Courts, Delhi on 25.04.2026. Copy of the said settlement is placed on record.

Director of the respondent confirms/acknowledges the submission of the Ld. Counsel for the appellant as correct and submitted that he has no objection if the present appeal is disposed of as such. Heard.

Statement of Ld. Counsel for the appellant and director of the respondent recorded separately to this effect.

In view of above, the present appeal is disposed of as such.

Trial Court record be returned back with copy of this order.

Thereafter, appeal file be consigned to the record room after necessary compliance.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/05.06.2026/j